
HOPKINS CITY COUNCIL 

WORK SESSION 

AGENDA 

Monday, August 8, 2022 

6:30 pm 

Hopkins City Hall – Council Chambers 

 
6:30 p.m. Regulation of THC Products; Domeier 
 
7:15 p.m. 2023 – 2027 Capital Improvement & Equipment Replacement Plans; Bishop 
 
8:15 p.m. City Manager Performance Review 

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.05, subdivision 3(a) the Hopkins City Council 
will be closing the public meeting for the purpose of the City Manager’s performance 
evaluation.  

 
  Adjournment  



     
  

 
   CITY OF HOPKINS 

 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Council Members 
  Mike Mornson, City Manager    
From:  Amy Domeier, City Clerk  
Date:  August 8, 2022 
Subject: Regulation of THC Products    
_____________________________________________________________________  
PURPOSE 
Staff is soliciting feedback and direction on how to proceed with the new law enacted at 
the end of the 2022 legislative session that allows for certain edible and beverage 
infused with tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) to be sold. 
 
INFORMATION 
Include with this memo are three documents that provide information on the regulation 
of THC products: 
 

• A memorandum from Kennedy & Graven that outlines what cities can do to 
regulate THC products, including licensing and other considerations  

• Sample ordinances from Golden Valley and St. Cloud 
 

Some items to consider when drafting these regulations include: 
 

• What areas of the city edible cannabinoids may be sold or manufactured or 
distributed. 

• What business should be allowed to sell edible cannabinoids. 
• Age of person selling the product. 
• Location of products within retail establishment. 
• Pop-up sales. 
• Transient merchants. 
• Vending machines. 
• Distance from other uses (schools, parks, residential, etc.). 
• Distance between retailers. 
• Delivery services. 
• Online sales. 
• Limit number of establishments within the city. 
• Age verification. 
• Hours. 
• Background checks. 

 
 

Administration 



 
 
The League of Minnesota Cities has created some FAQs regarding the new law: 
https://www.lmc.org/resources/cities-and-regulation-of-edible-cannabinoid-products/   
 
FUTURE ACTION 
Based upon the discussion, staff will proceed with drafting ordinance(s) for 
consideration.  Options for ordinance(s) include: 
 

• Licensing and Zoning Ordinances 
o If the zoning ordinance would need to be amended, the changes would 

require zoning amendments, the Planning & Zoning Commission would 
need to hold a public hearing before City Council consideration.  

• Moratorium Ordinance 
o A moratorium that would prohibit the sale, testing, manufacturing and 

distribution in the City for or up to one year. 
 

https://www.lmc.org/resources/cities-and-regulation-of-edible-cannabinoid-products/
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Offices in 
 

Minneapolis 
 

Saint Paul 
 

St. Cloud 

Fifth Street Towers 
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 700 
Minneapolis, MN  55402 
(612) 337-9300 telephone 
(612) 337-9310 fax 
kennedy-graven.com 
Affirmative Action, Equal Opportunity Employer 

 
 
 
To:  All 
 
From:  Scott J. Riggs, City Attorney 
  Joseph L. Sathe, Assistant City Attorney 
 
Date:  July 11, 2022 
 
Re:  Regulation of THC Products 
 
This memorandum provides information on ways the city can potentially regulate the newly 
legalized products that contain up to 5mg of tetrahydrocannabinol (“THC”) derived from certified 
hemp. We have addressed local government enforcement of the requirements of the law legalizing 
these products, Minnesota Statutes, section 151.72 (the “Act”), in a separate memo.   

 
  I. BACKGROUND 

Beginning on July 1, 2022, it became legal to sell certain products containing delta-9 THC (“THC 
Products”) in Minnesota. The Act allows THC Products to be sold if certain requirements are met 
including that there are not more than 5mg of THC per dose and 50mg of THC per container; the 
purchaser is at least 21 years old; and the products are not marketed towards children.  

 
The Minnesota Board of Pharmacy (“Board”) is the state agency with oversight of THC 
Products. 
 
There is currently no state-level license required in order to sell THC Products and the Board does 
not test or approve products prior to their sale.1  
 

II. LOCAL REGULATION 
 
The Act neither explicitly allows nor explicitly prohibits local regulation of the sale of THC 
Products. Therefore, to determine whether a municipality can regulate the sale of THC Products, 
the municipality must have the authority to regulate the sale of THC products and must not be 
preempted by state law.   
 
A municipality could rely upon its general police and general welfare power to regulate the sale of 
THC products. The two most applicable avenues through which the municipality can regulate the 
sale of THC Products is through its licensing or zoning authority.   
 

A. The Act Does Not Expressly Preempt Local Regulation 
 
The Act does not expressly require a city to allow the sale of THC Products, nor does it restrict a 
city’s ability to regulate such facilities through additional zoning or licensing requirements. 

 
1 Hemp Derived Products Frequently Asked Questions, page 5 
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Nevertheless, a city cannot enact a local regulation if it conflicts with state law or if the state law 
fully occupies a particular field of legislation so that there is no room for local regulation.  
 
Any local regulations must not create an irreconcilable conflict with state law, but instead must be 
merely additional and complementary or in aid and furtherance of the Act. Also, local regulations 
must not exceed a city’s lawful  licensing or zoning powers.  

 
Two recent Minnesota Supreme Court cases indicate a deference for local ordinances that provide 
greater protections than state statutes.2 Additional licensing and zoning requirements adopted for 
the purpose of protecting the general welfare and ensuring the sale of THC Products are being 
conducted in accordance with the Act, including that THC Products are not being sold to 
individuals under the age of 21, for example, would be considered greater protections than those 
included in the Act.  
 

B. Licensing 
 
A city may license a business or activity, either (1) when expressly allowed to do so by state statute; 
or (2) when implied by statute, such as when a license is necessary for a city to perform its general 
statutory powers (like preventing public nuisance or protecting the general welfare).  
 
Since there is no express authority for a city to license a business selling THC Products a city must 
look to an implied authority. The authority granted under the “general welfare” clause allows a 
city to provide “for the suppression of vice and immorality, the prevention of crime, the protection 
of public and private property, the benefit of residence, trade, and commerce, and the promotion 
of health, safety, order, convenience, and the general welfare by such ordinances not inconsistent 
with the Constitution and laws of the United States or of this state as it shall deem expedient.”3 
 
The Act contains very little regulatory structure, consumer protection, or general control of the 
sale of THC Products. Cities very clearly have an interest in ensuring the THC Products are being 
sold in the manner provided for in the Act, and individual cities may each want to study the impact 
of the sale of THC Products in each community and determine what additional regulation is 
warranted to protect the general welfare of the city.  
 
A licensing ordinance must be reasonable in its terms and conditions and cannot place unnecessary, 
unreasonable, or oppressive restrictions that conflict with the state or federal constitution. A 
licensing ordinance could include application requirements such as: 

 
• terms;  
• qualifications;  
• bond and insurance requirements;  
• hours of operation;  
• reasons for denial, including no criminal conviction or license revocations related to 

controlled substances;  
 

2 Minnesota Chamber of Commerce v. City of Minneapolis, 944 N.W.2d 441 (Minn. 2020); and Graco v. City of 
Minneapolis, 937 N.W.2d. 756 (Minn. 2020).   
3 Minn. Stat. 412.221, subd. 32 
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• revocation and suspension of license;  
• transferability; license fees;  
• limiting the number of licenses;  
• Requiring licensees to ID purchasers; 
• Requiring THC products to be sold from behind a counter; and 
• Identify how the city will conduct compliance checks. 

 
C. Zoning 

 
Zoning controls generally relate to uses of property and not the sale of individual products, so 
using the city’s zoning authority alone may not be an effective way to regulate the sale of THC 
Products. However, cities may use a combination of zoning and licensing provisions to regulate 
the sale of THC Products. 
 

i. Outright Prohibition 
 
A city could probably prohibit the sale of THC Product sales if it defines such sale as a “use” in 
its zoning ordinance and  has legitimate planning and zoning grounds for the ban. There is no 
“right” to sell THC Products and cities have broad discretion in establishing zoning requirements. 
An outright ban would likely need to be combined with other general business regulations (e.g., 
licensing) since the sale of THC Products is currently not a primary use of land but can be sold at 
any retail store. 
 

ii. Expressly Authorize THC Product Sales  
 
A city could expressly authorize THC Product sales at dedicated locations, establish the sale of 
THC Products as a dedicated permitted or conditional use, and consider imposing additional 
regulations on those operations that it does authorize.   
 
Some examples of zoning-type regulations might include: 

• Restricting such uses to certain zoning districts;   
• Capping the total number of THC-related land uses within the City or within certain zoning 

districts; 
• Requiring that THC-related facilities not produce noxious odors; 
• Requiring a minimum distance from certain land uses in addition to schools, such as child-

care facilities; places of worship and other religious institutions; health care practitioners. 
and chemical dependency, alcohol and drug treatment facilities; 

• Requiring a minimum distance between other THC-related uses; 
• Requiring a minimum distance from liquor stores and bars; and 
• Additional restrictions on signage and advertising.  

 
Instead of including these traditional zoning provisions in the zoning code, a city could consider 
including similar provisions as part of a licensing regulatory scheme (e.g., only issue a license to 
an THC Product business that is located within particular zoning districts). This approach would 
be more appropriate if a city chooses not to require THC Product sales at dedicated business 
locations.  
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III. MORATORIUM/INTERIM ORDINANCE 

 
A city may establish a moratorium on the sale of THC Products.  
 
Cities have the authority to place moratoria on zoning matters for up to one year under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 462.355, subd. 4. Cities have also relied on the city’s police power to enact 
moratoria on activities to be licensed by the city so long as the moratorium is limited in duration 
and enacted in good faith and without discrimination.4  
 
Before adopting a moratorium, a city will first decide  that it does want to regulate the sale of THC 
Products in some manner.   A moratorium would be for the purpose of studying  licensing or zoning 
regulations related to the sale of THC Products and prohibiting such sales in the city until the study 
is completed.  
 

IV. CONCLUSIONS 

The state law legalizing the sale of THC Products includes minimal regulation and cities are left 
to establish individual regulations that can be tailored to the local needs of the community. Cities 
can rely on implied authority granted through its general welfare and police powers to regulate the 
sale of THC Products even though the Act does not contain express authority for such regulation.  
  
A city could choose to use its licensing and/or zoning authority to restrict the sale of THC Products, 
and/or could issue a moratorium on the sale of THC Products to study the impacts of THC Product 
sales and develop appropriate restrictions.  
 
A comprehensive approach to regulating THC Products could include both licensing and zoning 
aspects to ensure sales are in compliance with state law and any locally established regulations as 
well as regulating where within the city products can be sold.  
 
It is also important to keep in mind that the Minnesota Legislature may act, either during a special 
or regular session, to regulate the sale of THC Products which could impact how a city is able to 
regulate THC products.  
 

 
4 Almquist v. Town of Marshan, 245 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1976).  
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ORDINANCE NO. 741 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY CODE 

AMENDING CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY CODE  
ADDING ARTICLE XIX. TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PRODUCTS 

 

The City Council of the City of Golden Valley hereby ordains as follows: 

Section 1. City Code Chapter 16 is amended to add Article XIX, and shall read as follows: 

 

ARTICLE XIX. TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL PRODUCTS 

Sec. 16-550. Purpose and Intent. 

The purpose of this Section is to regulate the sale of legalized adult-use of any product that contains 
tetrahydrocannabinol and that meets the requirements to be sold for human or animal consumption under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 151.72 (“THC Products”) for the following reasons: 

(a) The City recognizes that, based on the most reliable and up-to-date scientific evidence, the rapid 
introduction of newly legalized adult-use THC products, presents a significant potential threat to the 
public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Golden Valley, and particularly to youth. 

(b) The City has the opportunity to be proactive and make decisions that will mitigate this threat and reduce 
exposure of young people to the products or to the marketing of these products and improve compliance 
among THC product retailers with laws prohibiting the sale or marketing of THC products to minors. 

(c) A local regulatory system for THC product retailers is appropriate to ensure that retailers comply with THC 
product laws and business standards of the City of Golden Valley to protect the health, safety, and 
welfare of our youth and most vulnerable residents. 

(d) State law requires THC product retailers to check the identification of purchasers to verify that they are at 
least 21 years of age (Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 3(c)), comply with certain packaging and labeling 
requirements to protect children and youth (Id., subd. 5), and meet certain potency and serving size 
requirements (Id., subd. 5a). 

(e) State law authorizes the Board of Pharmacy to adopt product and testing standards in part to curb the 
illegal sale and distribution of THC products and ensure the safety and compliance of commercially 
available THC products in the state of Minnesota. 

(f) State law does not preempt the authority of a local jurisdiction to adopt and enforce local ordinances to 
regulate THC product businesses including, but not limited to, local zoning and land use requirements and 
business license requirements. 

(g) A requirement for a THC product retailer license will not unduly burden legitimate business activities of 
retailers who sell or distribute THC products to adults but will allow the City of Golden Valley to regulate 
the operation of lawful businesses to discourage violations of state and local THC Product-related laws. 

In making these findings and enacting this ordinance, it is the intent of the Golden Valley City Council to ensure 
responsible THC product retailing, allowing legal sale and access without promoting increases in use, and to 
discourage violations of THC Product-related laws, especially those which prohibit or discourage the marketing, 
sale or distribution of THC products to youth under 21 years of age. 
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Sec. 16-551. Definitions. 

Except as may otherwise be provided or clearly implied by context, all terms shall be given their commonly 
accepted definitions. The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Compliance Checks. The system the City uses to investigate and ensure that those authorized to sell licensed 
products are following and complying with the requirements of this article. Compliance checks may also be 
conducted by the City or other units of government for educational, research, and training purposes, or for 
investigating or enforcing Federal, State, or local laws and regulations relating to licensed products.  

Exclusive Liquor Store. An establishment that meets the definition of exclusive liquor store in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 340A.101, subdivision 10. 

Licensed Product or TCH Product. Any product that contains tetrahydrocannabinol and that meets the 
requirements to be sold for human or animal consumption under Minnesota Statutes, section 151.72. 

Moveable Place of Business. Any form of business operated out of a kiosk, truck, van, automobile, or other 
type of vehicle or transportable shelter and not a fixed address storefront or other permanent type of structure 
authorized for sales transactions.  

Retail Establishment. Any place of business where licensed products are available for sale to the general 
public, including, but not be limited to, grocery stores, tobacco products shops, convenience stores, gasoline 
service stations, bars, and restaurants.  

Sale. Any transfer of goods for money, trade, barter, or other consideration.  

Self-Service Merchandising. Open displays of licensed products in any manner where any person has access 
to the licensed products without the assistance or intervention of the licensee or the licensee's employee. 
Assistance or intervention means the actual physical exchange of the licensed product between the customer and 
the licensee or employee.  

Vending Machine. Any mechanical, electric, or electronic, or other type of device that dispenses licensed 
products upon the insertion of money, tokens, or other form of payment directly into the machine by the person 
seeking to purchase the licensed product.  

Sec. 16-552. License. 

(a) License Required. No person shall sell or offer to sell any licensed product without first having obtained a 
license to do so from the City.  

(b) Application. An application for a license to sell licensed products shall be made on a form provided by the 
City. The application shall contain the full name of the applicant, the applicant's residential and business 
addresses and telephone numbers, the name of the business for which the license is sought, and any 
additional information the City deems necessary. Upon receipt of a completed application, the City Clerk 
shall forward the application to the City Council for action at its next regularly scheduled City Council 
meeting. If the City Clerk determines that an application is incomplete, they shall return the application to 
the applicant with notice of the information necessary to make the application complete.  

A business applicant, at the time of application, shall furnish the City with a list of all persons that have an 
interest of five percent or more in the business. The list shall name all owners and show the interest held by 
each, either individually or beneficially for others. It is the duty of each business licensee to notify the City 
Clerk in writing of any change in ownership in the business. Any change in the ownership or control of the 
business shall be deemed equivalent to a transfer of the license, and any such license shall be revoked 30 
days after any such change in ownership or control unless the licensee has notified the Council of the change 
in ownership by submitting a new license application for the new owners, and the Council has approved the 
transfer of the license by appropriate action. Any time an additional investigation is required because of a 
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change in ownership or control of a business, the licensee shall pay an additional investigation fee to be 
determined by the City. The City may at any reasonable time examine the transfer records and minute books 
of any business licensee to verify and identify the owners, and the City may examine the business records of 
any other licensee to the extent necessary to disclose the interest which persons other than the licensee 
have in the licensed business. The Council may revoke any license issued upon its determination that a 
change of ownership of a licensee has actually resulted in the change of control of the licensed business so as 
materially to affect the integrity and character of its management and its operation, but no such action shall 
be taken until after a hearing by the Council on notice to the licensee.  

(c) Action. The City Council may either approve or deny the application for a license, or it may delay action for a 
reasonable period of time as necessary to complete any investigation of the application or the applicant it 
deems necessary. If the City Council approves the license, the City Clerk shall issue the license to the 
applicant. If the City Council denies the license, notice of the denial shall be given to the applicant along with 
notice of the applicant's right to appeal the City Council's decision. If a license application is denied, the 
earliest an applicant may reapply is 12 months from the date the license is denied.  

(d) Term. All licenses issued under this article shall be valid for one calendar year from the date of issue.  

(e) Revocation or Suspension. Any license issued under this article may be revoked or suspended as provided in 
Section 16-560.  

(f) Transfers. All licenses issued under this article shall be valid only on the premises for which the license was 
issued and only for the person or business to whom the license was issued. The transfer of any license to 
another location, business, or person is prohibited.  

(g) Display. All licenses shall be posted and displayed in plain view of the general public on the licensed 
premises.  

(h) Renewals. The renewal of a license issued under this article shall be handled in the same manner as the 
original application. The request for a renewal shall be made at least 30 days but no more than 60 days 
before the expiration of the current license.  

(i) Issuance as Privilege and Not a Right. The issuance of a license issued under this article is a privilege and does 
not entitle the license holder to automatic renewal of the license.  

Sec. 16-554. Fees. 

No license shall be issued under this article until the appropriate license fee shall be paid in full. The fee for a 
license under this article shall be established by the City Council and adopted in the City fee schedule, and may be 
amended from time to time.  

Sec. 16-555. Ineligibility and Basis for Denial of License. 

(a) Ineligibility.  

(1) Moveable Place of Business. No license shall be issued to a moveable place of business. Only fixed 
location businesses shall be eligible to be licensed under this article.  

(2) Exclusive Liquor Store. No license shall be issued to an exclusive liquor store as defined in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 340A.101, subdivision 10. 

(b) Grounds for Denial. Grounds for denying the issuance or renewal of a license under this article include, but 
are not limited to, the following:  

(1) The applicant is under the age of 21 years.  

(2) The applicant is prohibited by Federal, State, or other local law, ordinance, or other regulation from 
holding a license.  
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(3) The applicant has been convicted within the past five years for any violation of a Federal, State, or local 
law, other ordinance, provision, or other regulation relating to the licensed products, but not including 
possession or sale of licensed products. 

(4) The applicant has had a license to sell licensed products suspended or revoked during the 12 months 
preceding the date of application, or the applicant has or had an interest in another premises 
authorized to sell licensed products, whether in the City or in another jurisdiction, that has had a 
license to sell licensed products suspended or revoked during the same time period, provided the 
applicant had an interest in the premises at the time of the revocation or suspension, or at the time of 
the violation that led to the revocation or suspension.  

(5) The applicant is a business that does not have an operating officer or manager who is eligible pursuant 
to the provisions of this article.  

(6) The applicant is the spouse of a person ineligible for a license pursuant to the provision of Subsections 
(b)(2) and (3) of this section or who, in the judgement of the Council, is not the real party in interest or 
beneficial owner of the business to be operated, under the license.  

(7) The applicant fails to provide any information required on the application, or provides false or 
misleading information. Any false statement on an application, or any willful omission of any 
information called for on such application form, shall cause an automatic refusal of license, or if already 
issued, shall render any license issued pursuant thereto void and of no effect to protect the applicant 
from prosecution for violation of this chapter, or any part thereof.  

(c) The City shall conduct a background investigation on all new applications and applications to transfer a 
license. The City may conduct a background and financial check on an application for a renewal of a license if 
it is in the public interest to do so. If a license is mistakenly issued or renewed to a person, it shall be revoked 
upon the discovery that the person was ineligible for the license under this article and the City shall provide 
the person with a notice of revocation, along with information on the right to appeal.  

(d) No license shall be granted or renewed for operation on any premises on which real estate taxes, 
assessments, or other financial claims of the City or of the State are due, delinquent, or unpaid. If an action 
has been commenced pursuant to the provisions of Minn. Stats. Ch. 278, questioning the amount or validity 
of taxes, the Council may, on application by the licensee, waive strict compliance with this provision; no 
waiver may be granted, however, for taxes, or any portion thereof, which remain unpaid for a period 
exceeding one year after becoming due unless such one-year period is extended through no fault of the 
licensee.  

Sec. 16-556. Prohibited Acts. 

(a) In general. No person shall sell or offer to sell any licensed product:  

(1) By means of any type of vending machine.  

(2) By means of self-service merchandising.  

(3) By any other means, to any other person, on in any other manner or form prohibited by state or other 
local law, ordinance provision, or other regulation.  

(b) Legal Age. No person shall sell any licensed product to any person under the age of 21.  

(1) Age verification. Licensees shall verify by means of government issued photographic identification that 
the purchaser is at least 21 years of age. Verification is not required for a person over the age of 30. 
That the person appeared to be 30 years of age or older does not constitute a defense to a violation of 
this subsection.  

(2) Signage. Notice of the legal sales age and age verification requirement must be posted prominently 
and in plain view at all times at each location where licensed products are offered for sale. The 
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required signage, which will be provided to the licensee by the City, must be posted in a manner that is 
clearly visible to anyone who is or is considering making a purchase.  

(c) Samples Prohibited. No person shall distribute samples of any licensed product free of charge or at a nominal 
cost. 

Sec. 16-557. Additional Requirements. 

(a) Storage. All licensed products shall either be stored behind a counter or other area not freely accessible to 
customers, or in a case or other storage unit not left open and accessible to the general public.  

Sec. 16-558. Responsibility. 

All licensees are responsible for the actions of their employees in regard to the sale, offer to sell, and 
furnishing of licensed products on the licensed premises. The sale, offer to sell, or furnishing of any licensed 
product by an employee shall be considered an act of the licensee. Nothing in this section shall be construed as 
prohibiting the City from also subjecting the employee to any civil penalties that the City deems to be appropriate 
under this ordinance, state or federal law, or other applicable law or regulation.  

Sec. 16-559. Compliance Checks and Inspections. 

All premises licensed under this subdivision shall be open to inspection by the City during regular business 
hours. From time to time, but at least once per year, the City shall conduct compliance checks. 

No person used in compliance checks shall attempt to use a false identification misrepresenting their age. All 
persons lawfully engaged in a compliance check shall answer all questions about their age asked by the licensee or 
their employee, and produce any identification, if any exists, for which they are asked. Persons used for the 
purpose of compliance checks shall be supervised by law enforcement or other designated personnel. Nothing in 
this article shall prohibit compliance checks authorized by state or federal laws for educational, research, or 
training purposes, or required for the enforcement of a particular State or Federal law.  

Additionally, from time to time, the City will conduct inspections to determine compliance with any or all 
other aspects of this ordinance.  

Sec. 16-560. Violations and Penalty. 

(a) Administrative Civil Penalties—Individuals. If a person who is not a licensee is found to have violated this 
article, the person shall be charged an administrative penalty as follows:  

(1) First Violation. The Council shall impose a civil fine not to exceed $50.00.  

(2) Second Violation Within 12 months. The Council shall impose a civil fine not to exceed $100.00.  

(3) Third Violation Within 12 months. The Council shall impose a civil fine not to exceed $150.00.  

(b) Same—Licensee. If a licensee or an employee of a licensee is found to have violated this article, the licensee 
shall be charged an administrative penalty as follows:  

(1) First Violation. The Council shall impose a civil fine of $500.00 and suspend the license for not less than 
1 day.  

(2) Second Violation Within 36 Months. The Council shall impose a civil fine of $1,000.00 and suspend the 
license for not less than 3 consecutive days.  
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(3) Third Violation Within 36 Months. The Council shall impose a civil fine of $2,000.00 and suspend the 
license for not less than 10 consecutive days.  

(4) Fourth Violation Within 36 Months. The Council shall revoke the license for at least one year.  

(c) Administrative Penalty Procedures. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this section:  

(1) Any of the administrative civil penalties set forth in this section that may be imposed by the Council, 
may in the alternative be imposed by an administrative citation under Section 1-9.  

(2) If one of the foregoing penalties is imposed by an action of the Council, no penalty shall take effect 
until the licensee or person has received notice (served personally or by mail) of the alleged violation 
and of the opportunity for a hearing before the Council, and such notice must be in writing and must 
provide that a right to a hearing before the Council must be requested within 10 business days of 
receipt of the notice or such right shall terminate.  

(d) Misdemeanor Prosecution. Nothing in this section shall prohibit the City from seeking prosecution as a 
misdemeanor for any alleged violation of this article.  

Sec. 16-561. Severability. 

If any section or provision of this ordinance is held invalid, such invalidity will not affect other sections or 
provisions that can be given force and effect without the invalidated section or provision.  

Sec. 16-562. Effective Date. 

This ordinance becomes effective upon passage and publication. 

Secs. 16-563—16-599. Reserved. 

 

Section 2. City Code Chapter 1 entitled “General Provisions” and Sec. 1-8 entitled “General 
Penalty; Continuing Violations” are hereby adopted in their entirety, by reference, as though 
repeated verbatim herein. 

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect form and after its passage and publication as 
required by law. 

 

Adopted by the City Council this 3rd day of August 2022. 

 

         _________________________ 

        Shepard M. Harris, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 
Theresa J. Schyma, City Clerk 
 



Section 430 
Cannabinoid Products  

Section 430:00.  Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to establish licensing regulations for 
the sale of cannabinoid products derived from hemp as provided in Minn. Stat. § 151.72.   

Section 430:05.  Findings of City Council.  The City Council makes the following findings 
regarding the need to regulate, license, and inspect establishments that sell certain cannabinoid 
products: 

(1) By enacting 2022 Session Law Chapter 98, Article 13, the Minnesota Legislature
amended Minn. Stat. § 151.72 to allow for the sale of certain cannabinoid products.

(2) This new law does not prohibit municipalities from licensing the sale of cannabinoid
products derived from hemp locally.

(3) The National Academies of Science, Engineering, and Medicine note that the growing
acceptance, accessibility, and use of cannabis and its derivatives have raised important
public health concerns, while the lack of aggregated knowledge of cannabis-related
health effects has led to uncertainly about the impact of its use.

(4) The Minnesota Legislature recognized the danger of cannabis use among youth by
prohibiting the sale of any product containing cannabinoid or tetrahydrocannabinol
(THC) extracted or otherwise derived from hemp to those under the age of 21 and
requiring that edible cannabinoid products be packaged without appeal to children and
in child-resistant packaging or containers.

(5) Due to the passage of this new law by the Minnesota Legislature, the City Council
believes the following rules, regulations, and standards for licensing the sale of
cannabinoid products are necessary to promote and protect the public health, safety,
and general welfare of the residents of St. Cloud.

Section 430:10. Definitions.  

Subd. 1. “Cannabinoid product” means any product containing nonintoxicating 
cannabinoids extracted from hemp, including an edible cannabinoid product, that is sold 
for human or animal consumption.  

Subd. 2. “Certified hemp” means the definition for the same provided in Minn. Stat. § 
151.72, Subd. 1(b), as may be amended.  

Subd. 3. “Compliance checks” means the system the City uses to investigate and ensure 
that those authorized to sell cannabinoid products are following and complying with the 
requirements of state laws and this ordinance.  Compliance checks involve the use of 
persons under the age of 21 who purchase or attempt to purchase cannabinoid products.  
Compliance checks may also be conducted by the City or other units of government for 

St. Cloud



educational, research, and training purposes or for investigating or enforcing federal, 
state, or local laws and regulations relating to cannabinoid products.  

 
Subd. 4. “Delivery sale” means the sale of any cannabinoid products to any person for 
personal consumption and not for resale when the sale is conducted by any means other 
than an in-person, over-the-counter sales transaction in a licensed retail establishment.  
Delivery sale includes, but is not limited to, the sale of any cannabinoid products when 
the sale is conducted by telephone, other voice transmission, mail, the internet, or app-
based service.  Delivery sale includes delivery by licensees or third parties by any means, 
including curbside pick-up.  
 
Subd. 5. “Edible cannabinoid product” means any product that is intended to be eaten or 
consumed as a beverage by humans, contains a cannabinoid in connection with food 
ingredients, and is not a drug. 
 
Subd. 6. “Hemp” or “Industrial Hemp” means the definition for the same provided in 
Minn. Stat. § 18K.02, Subd. 3, as may be amended.  
 
Subd. 7. “Label” means the definition for the same provided in Minn. Stat. § 151.01, 
Subd. 18, as may be amended.  
 
Subd. 8. “Labeling” means the definition for the same provided in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, 
Subd. 1(f), as may be amended.  
 
Subd. 9. “Matrix barcode” means the definition for the same provided in Minn. Stat. § 
151.72, Subd. 1(g), as may be amended.  
 
Subd. 10. “Moveable place of business” means any form of business that is operated out 
of a kiosk, truck, van, automobile or other type of vehicle or transportable shelter and that 
is not a fixed address or other permanent type of structure licensed for over-the-counter 
sales transactions. 
 
Subd. 11. “Nonintoxicating cannabinoid” means substances extracted from certified hemp 
plants that do not produce intoxicating effects when consumed by any route of 
administration.  

 
Subd. 12. "Operator" means the person in legal possession and control of a location by 
reason of ownership, lease, contract or agreement, for the sale of cannabinoid products at 
retail. 
 
Subd. 13. “Retail establishment” means any fixed place of business where cannabinoid 
products are available for sale to the general public.  Retail establishment for purposes of 
this ordinance does not include exclusive liquor stores or residences.  
 
Subd. 14. “Sale” means any transfer of goods for money, trade, barter or other 
consideration. 
  



Subd. 15. “Self-service vending” means the display for sale of cannabinoid products that 
are accessible to the public without the need of assistance of an employee. 
 
Subd. 16. “Vending machine” means any mechanical, electrical or electronic, or other 
type of device that dispenses cannabinoid products upon the insertion of money, tokens, 
or other form of payment into or onto the device by the person seeking to purchase 
cannabinoid products.  

 
Section 430:15. License Required. It will be unlawful for any person to sell at retail any 
cannabinoid products within the City unless the person holds a retail cannabinoid products 
license, in full force and effect.  
 
Section 430:20. Procurement of License. 
 

Subd. 1.   Any person desiring a retail cannabinoid products license will make and file 
with the City Clerk an application, in writing, executed in duplicate. Such application will 
give the name and residence address of the applicant, if an individual, will identify the 
location at which it is proposed to sell the cannabinoid products at retail, and will provide 
such other information as the City Council may require from time to time. The application 
will be accompanied by the required fee. 
 
Subd. 2.   The City Clerk will immediately transmit a copy of the application to the Chief 
of Police, who will investigate all facts and information which he/she can reasonably find, 
bearing upon the question of the applicant's fitness to receive the license and to perform 
the duties imposed by this ordinance. Upon completing the investigation, the Chief of 
Police will report, in writing, her/his findings to the Mayor or designee, together with 
her/his recommendation as to the issuance of a license to the applicant. The Mayor or 
designee will submit to the City Council the report of the Chief of Police, together with 
the recommendation as to the issuance of the license to the applicant. 
 
Subd. 3. The City Council will consider the facts and recommendation of the Chief of 
Police and of the Mayor, together with any material facts which it may have or obtain, 
and then, by motion, will approve or deny the application to the City Clerk together with 
a copy of the motion. If the City Council has approved the application, it is the duty of 
the City Clerk to execute and deliver a license to the applicant on a form approved by the 
City Attorney. Such license will be for October 1st of the year of the issuance to 
September 30th of the following year or other such time frame as specified.  

 
Section 430:25. Basis for Denial of License. 
 

Subd. 1. Grounds for denying the issuance or renewal of a license include, but are not 
limited to, the following: 
 

(1) The applicant is under 21 years of age. 
 

(2) The applicant has been convicted within the past five years of any violation of 
federal, state, or local law, ordinance provision, or other regulation relating to 



cannabinoid products. 
 

(3) The applicant has had a license to sell cannabinoid products suspended or 
revoked within the preceding 12 months of the date of application. 

 
(4) The applicant fails to provide any of the information required on the licensing 

application, or provides false or misleading information. 
 

(5) The applicant is prohibited by federal, state, or other local law, ordinance, or 
other regulation from holding a license. 

 
(6) The business for which the license is requested is a moveable place of 

business.  Only fixed-location retail establishments that are not excluded under 
the definition for retail establishments in this ordinance are eligible to be 
licensed.  

 
Subd. 2.  Location Ineligible.  No license will be approved unless the premises proposed 
to be licensed complies with all applicable zoning requirements. 

 
Subd. 3. Issued Mistakenly.  If a license is mistakenly issued or renewed to a person, the 
City will revoke the license upon the discovery that the person was ineligible for the 
license under this ordinance. The City will provide the license holder with notice of the 
revocation, along with information on the right to appeal.  

 
Section 430:30. Sales of Cannabinoids Derived from Hemp.  In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 
151.72, Subd.3, as may be amended: 
 

Subd. 1. A product containing nonintoxicating cannabinoids, including an edible 
cannabinoid product, may be sold for human or animal consumption only if all of the 
requirements of this section are met, provided that a product sold for human or animal 
consumption does not contain more than 0.3 percent of any tetrahydrocannabinol and an 
edible cannabinoid product does not contain more than five milligrams of any 
tetrahydrocannabinol in a single serving, or more than a total of 50 milligrams of any 
tetrahydrocannabinol per package.  

 
Subd. 2.  No other substance extracted or otherwise derived from hemp may be sold for 
human consumption if the substance is intended: 
 

(1) For external or internal use in the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or 
prevention of disease in humans or animals; or 
 

(2) To affect the structure or any function of the bodies of humans or other 
animals. 

 
Subd. 3. No product containing any cannabinoid or tetrahydrocannabinol extracted or 
otherwise derived from hemp may be sold to any individual who is under the age of 21.  
 



Subd. 4.  Products that meet the requirements of this section are not controlled substances 
under Minn. Stat.§ 152.02.  

 
Section 430:35. Testing Requirements.  All testing must comply with the requirements set forth 
in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 4, as may be amended.   
 
Section 430:40. Labeling Requirements.  All labeling must comply with the requirements set 
forth in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 5, as may be amended.   
 
Section 430:45. Additional Requirements for Edible Cannabinoid Products.  In accordance with 
Minn. Stat. § 151.72, Subd. 5a, as may be amended: 
 

Subd. 1.  An edible cannabinoid product must not: 
 

(1) Bear the likeness or contain cartoon-like characteristics of a real or fictional 
person, animal, or fruit that appeals to children;  
 

(2) Be modeled after a brand of products primarily consumed by or marketed to 
children;  

 
(3) Be made by applying an extracted or concentrated hemp-derived 

cannabinoid to a commercially available candy or snack food item; 
 

(4) Contain an ingredient, other than a hemp-derived cannabinoid, that is not 
approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for use in food;  

 
(5) Be packaged in a way that resembles the trademarked, characteristic, or 

product-specialized packaging of any commercially available food product; 
or 

 
(6) Be packaged in a container that includes a statement, artwork, or design that 

could reasonably mislead any person to believe that the package contains 
anything other than an edible cannabinoid product. 

 
Subd. 2.  An edible cannabinoid product must be prepackaged in packaging or a container 
that is child-resistant, tamper-evident, and opaque or placed in packaging or a container 
that is child-resistant, tamper-evident, and opaque at the final point of sale to a customer. 
The requirement that packaging be child-resistant does not apply to an edible cannabinoid 
product that is intended to be consumed as a beverage and which contains no more than 
a trace amount of any tetrahydrocannabinol.   

 
Subd. 3. If an edible cannabinoid product is intended for more than a single use or contains 
multiple servings, each serving must be indicated by scoring, wrapping, or other 
indicators designating the individual serving size. 
 
Subd. 4. A label containing at least the following information must be affixed to the 
packaging or container of all edible cannabinoid products sold to consumers: 
 

(1) The serving size; 
 

(2) The cannabinoid profile per serving and in total; 



 
(3) A list of ingredients, including identification of any major food allergens 

declared by name; and  
 

(4) The following statement: “Keep this product out of reach of children.” 
 
Subd. 5. An edible cannabinoid product must not contain more than five milligrams of 
any tetrahydrocannabinol in a single serving, or more than a total of 50 milligrams of any 
tetrahydrocannabinol per package.  

 
Section 430:50. Prohibited Sales.   

 
Subd. 1. Samples Prohibited. Sampling of cannabinoid products within any retail 
establishment licensed under this ordinance is prohibited. No person shall distribute 
samples of any cannabinoid products free of charge or at a nominal cost. The distribution 
of cannabinoid products as a free donation is prohibited.    

 
Subd. 2.  Coupon and Price Promotion.  No person shall accept or redeem any coupon, 
price promotion, or other instrument or mechanism, whether in paper, digital, electronic, 
mobile, or any other form, that provides any cannabinoid products to a consumer at no 
cost or at a price that is less than the non-discounted, standard price listed by a retailer on 
the item or on any related shelving, posting, advertising, or display at the location where 
the item is sold or offered for sale, including all applicable taxes.   

 
Subd. 3.  Self-service Displays.  All cannabinoid products must be stored behind the sales 
counter, in a locked case, in a storage unit, or in another area not freely accessible to the 
general public.  No person shall allow the sale of cannabinoid products in open displays 
that are accessible to the public without the intervention of a store employee.  This section 
does not apply to a retail establishment, as defined in this ordinance, that is continuously 
staffed by an employee from which persons under 21 years of age are prohibited from 
entering the store.  
 
Subd. 4. Prohibition Against Retail Sales of Cannabinoid Products by Vending Machines. 
No person will sell or dispense cannabinoid products through use of a vending machine.  
 
Subd. 5.  Delivery Sales.  All sales of cannabinoid products must be conducted in person, 
in a licensed retail establishment under this ordinance, in over-the-counter sales 
transactions.  
 

Section 430:55. Adulterated or Misbranded Products.  A cannabinoid product shall be 
considered adulterated or misbranded under the provisions set forth in Minn. Stat. §151.72, 
Subd. 6, as may be amended.  
 
Section 430:60. Signage.  At each location where cannabinoid products are sold, the licensee 
shall display a sign in plain view to provide public notice that selling any of these products to 
any person under the age of 21 is illegal and subject to penalties.  The notice shall be placed 
in a conspicuous location in the licensed establishment and shall be readily visible to any 



person who is purchasing or attempting to purchase these products.  The sign shall provide 
notice that all persons responsible for selling these products must verify, by means of 
photographic identification containing the bearer’s date of birth, the age of any person under 
30 years of age.  
 
Section 430:65. Age Verification.  At each location where edible cannabinoid products are 
sold, the licensee shall verify, by means of government-issued photographic identification 
containing the bearer’s date of birth, that the purchaser or person attempting to make the 
purchase is at least 21 years of age.  Verification is not required if the purchaser or person 
attempting to make the purchase is 30 years of age or older.  It shall not constitute a defense 
to a violation of this Section that the person appeared to be 30 years of age or older.  
 
Section 430:70. Responsibility.  All licensees are responsible for the actions of their employees 
regarding the sale, offer to sell, and furnishing of cannabinoid products on the licensed 
premises.  The sale, offer to sell, or furnishing of any cannabinoid product by an employee 
shall be considered an act of the licensee.   

 
Section 430:75. Hours of Sales.  No sales of cannabinoid products will be allowed at the 
licensed premises after 10:00 p.m. and before 8:00 a.m. daily.  
 
Section 430:80. Compliance Checks and Inspections.  All licensed premises must be open to 
inspections by law enforcement or other authorized city officials during regular business hours.  
From time to time, but at least once per year, the City will conduct compliance checks.  The 
City will conduct a compliance check that involves the participation of a person at least 17 
years of age, but under the age of 21 to enter the licensed premises to attempt to purchase 
cannabinoid products.  Prior written consent from a parent or guardian is required for any 
person under the age of 18 to participate in a compliance check.  Persons used for the purpose 
of compliance checks will be supervised by law enforcement or other designated personnel.  
 
Section 430:85. Civil Penalty, Suspension or Revocation of Licenses.  
 

Subd. 1. The City Council will follow the provisions of this section of the ordinance on 
the suspension, revocation or imposition of a civil penalty against any license granted 
under this ordinance.  
 
Subd. 2. Notice of Violation. The Chief of Police will provide, in writing, to the licensee 
either personally or by mail, notice of any alleged violation of the provisions of this 
ordinance or Minnesota Statutes Chapter 151, committed in the operation of the 
licensee's business, and provide notice to the City Attorney’s Office.  If the City 
Attorney's Office determines from the facts and circumstances reported, together with 
any other facts and circumstances known to it, that the violation may warrant a civil 
penalty, suspension or revocation of the license held by the licensee, it will notify the 
licensee, and set a time and place for a hearing sufficiently in advance to provide ten 
days written notice of the time, place and purpose of such hearing to the licensee. 
 
 



Subd. 3. Hearing on Alleged Violations. The hearing will be held before an independent 
hearing officer, in accordance with Section 1100 of the 2007 Code of Ordinances of the 
City of St. Cloud. At the time of the hearing, the licensee may appear and present any 
evidence which is material to the investigation. The hearing officer will make findings 
of fact as to whether a violation of the provisions of this ordinance or Minnesota Statutes 
Chapter 151 have been committed in the operation of the licensee's business and whether 
the violation was willful in nature. The hearing officer will also make a recommendation 
as to what penalty, if any, will be applied. The City Council will adopt the hearing 
officer's findings of fact that the licensee has violated any of the provisions of this 
ordinance or State law, and may impose a civil fine, suspend or revoke the license in 
accordance with the schedule in Section 430:90 of this ordinance.  
 
Subd. 4. Mandatory Revocation. The Council will revoke the license of any licensee 
under this ordinance if the licensee willfully violates any provisions of this ordinance or 
Minnesota Statutes Chapter 151. 

 
Section 430:90. Penalties for Violations. Upon a violation by a licensee holding a cannabinoid 
products license of any provision of this ordinance or any provision of state law regulating the 
sale of cannabinoid products, or failing to comply with any other requirements of Minn. Stat. 
§ 151.72, the City Council may impose a civil fine, suspend or revoke the license in accordance 
with the following schedule: 
 
First violation……………………………………………………………... ...fine up to $300.00  
Second violation within 36 months………...fine up to $600.00 and a 30-day license suspension 
Third violation within 36 months………………. fine up to $1,000.00 and a license revocation 
Violation during period of suspension………………………………………license revocation 

 
Subd. 1. Any civil fine assessed against a licensee pursuant to this section must be paid 
in full within 30 days from receipt of written notification of the City Council’s 
imposition of the civil fine. Failure to pay the fine within that time period will result in 
a ten-day license suspension. Licensees whose licenses have been revoked may not be 
issued a new license within six months from the effective date of such revocation. 

 
 



   CITY OF HOPKINS 

Memorandum 
To: Honorable Mayor and Council Members 

Mike Mornson, City Manager 
From: Nick Bishop, Finance Director 
Date: August 8, 2022 
Subject: 2023 – 2027 Capital Improvement & Equipment Replacement Plans 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 

To provide input and guidance for the 2023 – 2027 Capital Improvement & Equipment 
Replacement Plans.   

INFORMATION 

Pages two through six provide a summary of the Park Improvement Fund, Capital 
Improvement Fund, Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund, Equipment Replacement 
fund, Pavilion requests for 2023 and General Fund Surplus. Projected cash flows are 
based on amounts in the draft levy presented on July 12, 2022.   

Five year summary information for the Capital Improvement Plan is on pages 9 to 
17 and for the Equipment Replacement Plan on pages 18 to 28.   

Finance Department 
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Park Improvement Fund 
 

The main sources of revenue for park improvements are franchise fees and park 
dedication fees. Annually, the City receives approximately $305,000 in gas and electric 
franchise fees that can be used for any purpose.  Park dedication fees are received 
from developers as land is platted for development. They can provide a significant 
source of revenue for the fund, but are also uncertain and outside the direct control of 
the City. Their use is limited to acquisition, development or improvement activities. The 
City has received $348,000 of park dedication fees in 2022.  
 
In 2023, the Park Improvement Fund has projected revenues of $1,951,468 and 
projected expenditures of $130,000. The fund is projected to increase its fund balance 
by $1,821,468 and end 2023 with a fund balance of $2,668,245. 
 
The City is currently in the process of developing a new Park System Master Plan, 
establishing a 20-year vision for Hopkins parks, open and public spaces. The CIP will 
be adjusted after completion of the plan.   
 

2023 2024

Beginning Fund Balance 846,777       2,668,245 

Revenues & Other Financing Sources
Franchise Fees 305,000       305,000    
Park Dedication Fees 1,638,000     -          
Interest Earnings 8,468           26,682      

Total Revenue & Other Financing Sources 1,951,468     331,682    

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses
Current Expenditures 15,000         15,000      
Capital Projects

Shady Oak Beach Improvements 5,000           29,700      
Central Park Picnic Shelters Rehab -              60,000      
Central Park East Play Equipment Replacement -              100,000    
Improve Courts at Oakes and Cottageville Park -              190,000    
Repair Valley Park Basketball Court -              70,000      

Debt Service Transfers
Cottageville Park Bonds 110,000       120,000    
Burnes Park Bonds -              -          

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Sources 130,000       584,700    

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 1,821,468     (253,018)   

Projected Ending Fund Balance
Restricted for Park Dedication Costs 2,146,273     2,067,736 
Committed for Park Improvements & Maintenance 521,972       347,491    

Total Projected Ending Fund Balance 2,668,245     2,415,227 

Park Improvement Fund - Projected Cash Flows
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Capital Improvement Fund 
 

This fund accounts for capital improvements at the Activity Center, City Hall/Police 
Station, Fire Station, Public Works Building and portions of the Arts Center (new for 
2024). Its two funding sources are franchise fees from gas and electric utilities and a 
property tax levy.   
 
In 2023, the Capital Improvement Fund has projected revenues of $790,140 and 
projected expenditures of $360,000.  The fund is projected to increase its fund balance 
by $430,140 and end 2023 with a fund balance of $529,169. The increase in fund 
balance and transfer in of general fund surplus will allow for projects to be completed in 
2024.  
  
 

2023 2024

Beginning Fund Balance 99,029   529,169  

Revenues & Other Financing Sources
Tax Levy -        -         
Franchise Fees 361,500 361,500  
Interest Earnings 990       5,360      
Transfer In 427,650 -         

Total Revenue & Other Financing Sources 790,140 366,860  

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses
Current Expenditures
Capital Projects

Activity Center - Raspberry Room Roof Replacement -        80,000    
Activity Center - Lower Roof Replacement -        80,000    
Activity Center - Tuckpointing & Repair of Brick -        120,000  
Arts Center - Roof Replacement (50% of Cost) -        75,000    
Fire Station - Replace 25 Ton AHU -        82,000    

Debt Service Transfers - City Hall 360,000 360,000  
Total Expenditures and Other Financing Sources 360,000 797,000  

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 430,140 (430,140) 

Projected Ending Fund Balance 529,169 99,029    

Capital Improvement Fund - Projected Cash Flows
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Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund 
 

The Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund is used to account for street 
improvements, which can include streets, walkways, trails, traffic signs, traffic signals, 
vehicular parking and street lighting. The primary funding sources are debt and special 
assessments. Previous projects have received grants or funding from other 
governmental entities.   
 
In, 2023, the Permanent Improvement Revolving Fund is projected to receive 
$3,480,000 of bond proceeds. The major expenditures of the fund are the West Central 
Avenues street reconstruction project and a mill and overlay projects on 11th Ave S and 
Lot 700. All the underlying utilities are replaced during each street reconstruction project 
and related costs and bond proceeds are recorded in those funds. 
 
The fund also includes street lighting upgrades in the Central Business District and 11th 
Ave S. The project cannot be funded through bonds or special assessments. In the 
2023 Draft Levy the upgrades are funded with a transfer in of general fund surplus.  
 
This proposal delays the start of the Central Avenues street reconstruction project by 
one year to 2025. The process of evaluating the pavement condition of all city streets 
will be completed in 2022 and results available before a decision needs to be made. 
 

2023 2024

Beginning Fund Balance 410,167        909,269    

Revenues & Other Financing Sources
Tax Levy -              240,000    

Special Assessments (Prepaid) 210,000        -          
Interest Earnings 4,102           4,143       
Bond Proceeds 3,975,000     -          
Transfer In 290,000        -          

Total Revenue & Other Financing Sources 4,479,102     244,143    

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses
Capital Projects

West Central Avenues 3,220,000     -          
Central Avenues (2025-2027) -              -          
Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements 25,000         25,000      
Street Rehabilitation (Mill & Overlay) 425,000        450,000    
Street Sign Management 20,000         20,000      
Street Lighting Upgrades 190,000        40,000      
Central Business District Lighting Upgrades 100,000        200,000    

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Sources 3,980,000     735,000    

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance 499,102        (490,857)   

Projected Ending Fund Balance 909,269        418,412    

Permanent Improvement Revolving - Projected Cash Flows
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Equipment Replacement Fund 
 
This fund accounts for the purchase of machinery and equipment.  The two sources of 
revenue are a tax levy and equipment charges.  Equipment charges are billed to 
various City departments and are over 99% in the General Fund.  Equipment 
replacement has also been accomplished through the issuance of equipment 
certificates (debt).   
 
In 2023, the Equipment Replacement Fund has projected revenues of $1,307,210, 
including transfers in of $220,564.  The projected expenditures are $1,763,945. Major 
purchases proposed for 2022 include, portable radios ($290,000), police records 
management system ($200,000) and a log truck ($163,600). The fund is projected to 
decrease its net position by $429,735 and end 2023 with a net position of $560,917. 
The fund will rebound and end 2024 with a fund balance of $990,652.      
 
 

2023 2024

Beginning Fund Balance 990,652       560,917    

Revenues & Other Financing Sources
Tax Levy 250,000       250,000    
Equipment Charges 709,940       752,536    
Sale of Equipment 35,000         35,000      
Interest Earnings 9,906           5,609       
Equipment Certificates (Bonds) 81,800         318,100    
Transfer In 220,564       -          

Total Revenue & Other Financing Sources 1,307,210     1,361,245 

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses
Current Expenditures 35,600         35,956      
Capital Projects

Community Services - Activity Center -              -          
Community Services - Information Technology 416,085       255,954    
Fire Vehicles & Equipment 156,000       -          
Police Vehicles & Equipment 948,160       311,500    
Public Works: Parks/Forestry 117,200       10,000      
Public Works: Streets/Traffic 63,900         318,100    

Total Expenditures and Other Financing Sources 1,736,945     931,510    

Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (429,735)      429,735    

Projected Ending Fund Balance 560,917       990,652    

Equipment Replacement Fund - Projected Cash Flows
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Pavilion Requests 

The Pavilion Fund request is to replace the indoor turf system for $120,000.  The 
current turf was purchased in 1998 with an expected useful life of 15 years. It is 
showing signs of wear and needs replacement.  
.   
The Pavilion Fund budget is currently being completed.  The operating budget may not 
be able to fund this projects.  Staff is proposing using General Fund Surplus as a 
funding source   

General Fund Surplus 

The City is projected to have a surplus in the general fund of $1,196,479 at the end of 
2022. The ERP/CIP being proposed uses $1,058,214 of the surplus. A remaining 
balance of $138,265 would be available for other initiatives including a Fire Department 
Staffing Study. The City also has $400,000 of unallocated ARPA funds.   

Fund/Use Amount 
Capital Improvement Fund/2024 Projects $427,650 
PIR Fund/Street Lighting $290,000 
Equipment Replacement Fund $220,564 
Pavilion/Indoor Turf System $120,000 



August 8, 2022 
City of Hopkins 

2023 Budget Preparation Schedule for City Council 
 

 
 

The following table outlines the tentative schedule for discussions on important aspects of the City’s Budget and American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Spending Plan.   

 

Meeting Date Meeting Type Subject Details 

April-July N/A Internal Preparations -2021 Audit Ongoing 
-Departments Prepare Budgets, Equipment 
Replacement and Capital Improvement Schedules 

July 12 Work Session Review 2023 Tax Levy and 
General Fund Budget 

-First Draft 

August 8 Work Session 
(Monday) 

Review Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP) and Equipment 
Replacement Plan (ERP) 

-Equipment Replacement Fund 
-Park Improvement 
-Capital Improvement 
-Permanent Improvement Fund (Street Projects) 

August 15 Community 
Event 

Review 2023 Tax Levy and 
General Fund Budget 

-Presentation 
-Question and Answer Session 

September 6 Regular Meeting -Approve Preliminary Tax Levy 
and General Fund Budget 

-Approve CIP and ERP 

-Preliminary Levy must be approved by 
September 30 
 

October 11 Work Session Review, Special Revenue 
Fund Budgets, Enterprise 
Fund Budgets, Activity Center 
Budget and Utility Rates 

-Water -Sewer  
-Storm Sewer -Refuse 
-Pavilion -Communications 
-Chemical Assessment -Parking 
-Economic Development -Depot 
-Activity Center -Arts Center 
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August 8, 2022 
City of Hopkins 

2023 Budget Preparation Schedule for City Council 
 

 
 

Meeting Date Meeting Type Subject Details 

November 1 Regular Meeting Approve Utility Rates  

November 30  
 

Regular Meeting 
(Wednesday) 

Truth in Taxation Hearing -Overview of 2023 Budget and Tax Levy 
-Public Comment 

December 6 Regular Meeting Approve Final Budget & Tax 
Levy 

-Final Levy must be approved by December 28 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - CIP

PROJECTS BY YEAR

2023 2027thru

Project Name Department Project # Priority  Project Cost

2023

19-CIP-AR002Arts Center - Outdoor Signage/lighting 2 25,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-AR005Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-PV330Pavilion - Indoor Turf System Replacement 2 120,000Pavilion

01-CIP-S101Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a 6,493,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a 25,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S041Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a 425,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S042Street Sign Management n/a 20,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S001Central Business District Lighting Upgrades n/a 100,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S002City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a 190,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-U002Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a 26,000Public Works: Utilities

18-CIP-U016Sewer Lining 2 55,000Public Works: Utilities

16-CIP-R003Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3 15,000Recreation

7,504,000Total  for 2023

2024

08-CIP-AC024Activity Center - Raspberry Room Roof Replacement n/a 80,000Comm Svcs - Activity Center

09-CIP-AC031Activity Center - Lower Roof Replacement n/a 80,000Comm Svcs - Activity Center

22-CIP-AC052Activity Center - Tuckpointing & Repair of Brick 2 120,000Comm Svcs - Activity Center

19-CIP-AR002Arts Center - Outdoor Signage/lighting 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-AR005Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-AR007Arts Center - Roof Replacement 2 150,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

08-CIP-B121Fire Station: Replace 25 Ton AHU n/a 82,000Fire

20-CIP-PV334Pavilion - Arena Exit Door Replacement 3 105,000Pavilion

22-CIP-PV335Pavilion - Water Heater Replacement n/a 38,000Pavilion

13-CIP-P044Improve Courts at Oakes Park and Cottageville Park n/a 190,000Public Works: Parks

20-CIP-P071Central Park Picnic Shelters Rehab n/a 60,000Public Works: Parks

20-CIP-P072Central Park East Play Equipment Replacement n/a 100,000Public Works: Parks

21-CIP-P073Repair Valley Park Basketball Court n/a 70,000Public Works: Parks

01-CIP-S101Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a 0Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a 25,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S041Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a 450,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S042Street Sign Management n/a 20,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S001Central Business District Lighting Upgrades n/a 40,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S002City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a 200,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-U002Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a 27,000Public Works: Utilities

18-CIP-U016Sewer Lining 2 60,000Public Works: Utilities

16-CIP-R003Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3 90,000Recreation

2,007,000Total  for 2024

2025

19-CIP-AR005Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

20-CIP-PV333Pavilion - Mezzanine Flooring Replacement 3 90,000Pavilion

08-CIP-PD215City Hall Police Station Rooftop n/a 240,000Police

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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Project Name Department Project # Priority  Project Cost

21-CIP-P074Repair Burnes Park Tennis Courts n/a 130,000Public Works: Parks

01-CIP-S101Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a 7,843,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a 100,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S041Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a 475,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S042Street Sign Management n/a 20,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S002City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a 90,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-U002Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a 28,000Public Works: Utilities

18-CIP-U016Sewer Lining 2 65,000Public Works: Utilities

16-CIP-R003Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3 20,000Recreation

9,111,000Total  for 2025

2026

09-CIP-CH032Council Chambers HVAC Unit n/a 15,000City Hall Administration

19-CIP-AR005Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

08-CIP-B023Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a 90,000Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

22-CIP-B102Undercarriage Wash System 3 70,000Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

21-CIP-P075Repair Play Courts-Interlachen, Elmo & Park Valley n/a 120,000Public Works: Parks

01-CIP-S101Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a 7,854,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a 25,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S041Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a 500,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S042Street Sign Management n/a 20,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S002City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a 225,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-U002Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a 29,000Public Works: Utilities

18-CIP-U016Sewer Lining 2 75,000Public Works: Utilities

16-CIP-R003Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3 10,000Recreation

9,043,000Total  for 2026

2027

09-CIP-CH035City Hall AC Rooftop Units n/a 50,000City Hall Administration

14-CIP-AR003Arts Center - Paint Theatre 2 28,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-AR005Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2 10,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center

13-CIP-P049Burnes Park - Tennis Courts Reconstruction n/a 180,000Public Works: Parks

01-CIP-S101Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a 7,869,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-S104County Road 3 n/a 2,300,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a 25,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S041Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a 550,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

16-CIP-S042Street Sign Management n/a 20,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S002City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a 60,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

20-CIP-S005Minnetonka Mills/5th St N Signal Replacement 5 600,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-CIP-U002Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a 30,000Public Works: Utilities

18-CIP-U016Sewer Lining 2 75,000Public Works: Utilities

19-CIP-U017Trunk Water Main Rehabilitation 2 5,000,000Public Works: Utilities

16-CIP-R003Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3 10,000Recreation

16,807,000Total  for 2027

GRAND TOTAL 44,472,000

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - CIP

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

2023 2027thru

Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department

City Hall Administration 65,00015,000 50,000

Comm Svcs - Activity Center 280,000280,000

Comm Svcs - Arts Center 263,00035,000 170,000 10,000 10,000 38,000

Fire 82,00082,000

Pavilion 353,000120,000 143,000 90,000

Police 240,000240,000

Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv 160,000160,000

Public Works: Parks 850,000420,000 130,000 120,000 180,000

Public Works: Streets/Traffic 36,564,0007,253,000 735,000 8,528,000 8,624,000 11,424,000

Public Works: Utilities 5,470,00081,000 87,000 93,000 104,000 5,105,000

Recreation 145,00015,000 90,000 20,000 10,000 10,000

7,504,000 2,007,000 9,111,000 9,043,000 16,807,000 44,472,000TOTAL

Thursday, August 4, 202211



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - CIP

PROJECTS BY DEPARTMENT

2023 2027thru

         Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department Project # Priority

City Hall Administration

09-CIP-CH035 50,00050,000City Hall AC Rooftop Units n/a

09-CIP-CH032 15,00015,000Council Chambers HVAC Unit n/a

65,00015,000 50,000City Hall Administration Total

Comm Svcs - Activity Center

08-CIP-AC024 80,00080,000Activity Center - Raspberry Room Roof Replacement n/a

09-CIP-AC031 80,00080,000Activity Center - Lower Roof Replacement n/a

22-CIP-AC052 120,000120,000Activity Center - Tuckpointing & Repair of Brick 2

280,000280,000Comm Svcs - Activity Center Total

Comm Svcs - Arts Center

19-CIP-AR007 150,000150,000Arts Center - Roof Replacement 2

14-CIP-AR003 28,00028,000Arts Center - Paint Theatre 2

19-CIP-AR002 35,00025,000 10,000Arts Center - Outdoor Signage/lighting 2

19-CIP-AR005 50,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2

263,00035,000 170,000 10,000 10,000 38,000Comm Svcs - Arts Center Total

Fire

08-CIP-B121 82,00082,000Fire Station: Replace 25 Ton AHU n/a

82,00082,000Fire Total

Pavilion

20-CIP-PV333 90,00090,000Pavilion - Mezzanine Flooring Replacement 3

20-CIP-PV334 105,000105,000Pavilion - Arena Exit Door Replacement 3

22-CIP-PV335 38,00038,000Pavilion - Water Heater Replacement n/a

19-CIP-PV330 120,000120,000Pavilion - Indoor Turf System Replacement 2

353,000120,000 143,000 90,000Pavilion Total

Police

08-CIP-PD215 240,000240,000City Hall Police Station Rooftop n/a

240,000240,000Police Total

Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

08-CIP-B023 90,00090,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

22-CIP-B102 70,00070,000Undercarriage Wash System 3

160,000160,000Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv Total

Public Works: Parks

13-CIP-P049 180,000180,000Burnes Park - Tennis Courts Reconstruction n/a

Thursday, August 4, 202212



         Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department Project # Priority

20-CIP-P071 60,00060,000Central Park Picnic Shelters Rehab n/a

20-CIP-P072 100,000100,000Central Park East Play Equipment Replacement n/a

21-CIP-P073 70,00070,000Repair Valley Park Basketball Court n/a

21-CIP-P074 130,000130,000Repair Burnes Park Tennis Courts n/a

21-CIP-P075 120,000120,000Repair Play Courts-Interlachen, Elmo & Park Valley n/a

13-CIP-P044 190,000190,000Improve Courts at Oakes Park and Cottageville Park n/a

850,000420,000 130,000 120,000 180,000Public Works: Parks Total

Public Works: Streets/Traffic

13-CIP-S040 200,00025,000 25,000 100,000 25,000 25,000Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a

20-CIP-S005 600,000600,000Minnetonka Mills/5th St N Signal Replacement 5

20-CIP-S002 765,000190,000 200,000 90,000 225,000 60,000City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a

20-CIP-S001 140,000100,000 40,000Central Business District Lighting Upgrades n/a

16-CIP-S041 2,400,000425,000 450,000 475,000 500,000 550,000Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a

01-CIP-S104 2,300,0002,300,000County Road 3 n/a

01-CIP-S101 30,059,0006,493,000 0 7,843,000 7,854,000 7,869,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

16-CIP-S042 100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000Street Sign Management n/a

36,564,0007,253,000 735,000 8,528,000 8,624,000 11,424,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic Total

Public Works: Utilities

01-CIP-U002 140,00026,000 27,000 28,000 29,000 30,000Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a

18-CIP-U016 330,00055,000 60,000 65,000 75,000 75,000Sewer Lining 2

19-CIP-U017 5,000,0005,000,000Trunk Water Main Rehabilitation 2

5,470,00081,000 87,000 93,000 104,000 5,105,000Public Works: Utilities Total

Recreation

16-CIP-R003 145,00015,000 90,000 20,000 10,000 10,000Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3

145,00015,000 90,000 20,000 10,000 10,000Recreation Total

GRAND TOTAL 44,472,0007,504,000 2,007,000 9,111,000 9,043,000 16,807,000

Thursday, August 4, 202213



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - CIP

FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY

2023 thru 2027

TotalSource 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

AC - Arts Center Fund 188,00035,000 95,000 10,000 10,000 38,000

CI - Capital Improvement Fund 830,000437,000 240,000 103,000 50,000

GU - Other Governmental Units 1,697,10010,000 60,300 13,400 6,700 1,606,700

MS - Municipal State Aid Streets 700,000700,000

PA - Pavilion Fund 353,000120,000 143,000 90,000

PDF- Park Dedication Fund 897,9005,000 449,700 136,600 123,300 183,300

PI - PIR/General Obligation Bonds 15,402,0002,930,000 735,000 3,685,000 3,781,000 4,271,000

RF - Refuse Fund 18,00018,000

SA - Special Assessment 4,188,0001,050,000 0 1,046,000 1,046,000 1,046,000

SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund 6,475,0001,418,000 60,000 1,653,000 1,681,000 1,663,000

SU - Storm Sewer Fund 2,520,000506,000 27,000 652,000 671,000 664,000

WF - Water Fund 11,203,0001,430,000 0 1,585,000 1,603,000 6,585,000

7,504,000 2,007,000 9,111,000 9,043,000 16,807,000 44,472,000GRAND TOTAL

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - CIP

PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

2023 2027thru

TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

AC - Arts Center Fund

14-CIP-AR003 28,00028,000Arts Center - Paint Theatre 2

19-CIP-AR002 35,00025,000 10,000Arts Center - Outdoor Signage/lighting 2

19-CIP-AR005 50,00010,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000Arts Center - Key Card Exterior & Interior Access 2

19-CIP-AR007 75,00075,000Arts Center - Roof Replacement 2

188,00035,000 95,000 10,000 10,000 38,000AC - Arts Center Fund Total

CI - Capital Improvement Fund

08-CIP-AC024 80,00080,000Activity Center - Raspberry Room Roof Replacement n/a

08-CIP-B023 18,00018,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

08-CIP-B121 82,00082,000Fire Station: Replace 25 Ton AHU n/a

08-CIP-PD215 240,000240,000City Hall Police Station Rooftop n/a

09-CIP-AC031 80,00080,000Activity Center - Lower Roof Replacement n/a

09-CIP-CH032 15,00015,000Council Chambers HVAC Unit n/a

09-CIP-CH035 50,00050,000City Hall AC Rooftop Units n/a

19-CIP-AR007 75,00075,000Arts Center - Roof Replacement 2

22-CIP-AC052 120,000120,000Activity Center - Tuckpointing & Repair of Brick 2

22-CIP-B102 70,00070,000Undercarriage Wash System 3

830,000437,000 240,000 103,000 50,000CI - Capital Improvement Fund Total

GU - Other Governmental Units

01-CIP-S104 1,600,0001,600,000County Road 3 n/a

16-CIP-R003 97,10010,000 60,300 13,400 6,700 6,700Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3

1,697,10010,000 60,300 13,400 6,700 1,606,700GU - Other Governmental Units Total

MS - Municipal State Aid Streets

01-CIP-S104 700,000700,000County Road 3 n/a

700,000700,000MS - Municipal State Aid Streets Total

PA - Pavilion Fund

19-CIP-PV330 120,000120,000Pavilion - Indoor Turf System Replacement 2

20-CIP-PV333 90,00090,000Pavilion - Mezzanine Flooring Replacement 3

20-CIP-PV334 105,000105,000Pavilion - Arena Exit Door Replacement 3

22-CIP-PV335 38,00038,000Pavilion - Water Heater Replacement n/a

353,000120,000 143,000 90,000PA - Pavilion Fund Total

PDF- Park Dedication Fund

13-CIP-P044 190,000190,000Improve Courts at Oakes Park and Cottageville Park n/a

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

13-CIP-P049 180,000180,000Burnes Park - Tennis Courts Reconstruction n/a

16-CIP-R003 47,9005,000 29,700 6,600 3,300 3,300Shady Oak Beach Improvements 3

20-CIP-P071 60,00060,000Central Park Picnic Shelters Rehab n/a

20-CIP-P072 100,000100,000Central Park East Play Equipment Replacement n/a

21-CIP-P073 70,00070,000Repair Valley Park Basketball Court n/a

21-CIP-P074 130,000130,000Repair Burnes Park Tennis Courts n/a

21-CIP-P075 120,000120,000Repair Play Courts-Interlachen, Elmo & Park Valley n/a

897,9005,000 449,700 136,600 123,300 183,300PDF- Park Dedication Fund Total

PI - PIR/General Obligation Bonds

01-CIP-S101 11,207,0002,170,000 0 3,000,000 3,011,000 3,026,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

13-CIP-S040 200,00025,000 25,000 100,000 25,000 25,000Pedestrian & Bicycle Access Improvements n/a

16-CIP-S041 2,400,000425,000 450,000 475,000 500,000 550,000Street Rehabilitation Improvements n/a

16-CIP-S042 100,00020,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000Street Sign Management n/a

20-CIP-S001 140,000100,000 40,000Central Business District Lighting Upgrades n/a

20-CIP-S002 765,000190,000 200,000 90,000 225,000 60,000City Street Lighting Upgrades n/a

20-CIP-S005 590,000590,000Minnetonka Mills/5th St N Signal Replacement 5

15,402,0002,930,000 735,000 3,685,000 3,781,000 4,271,000PI - PIR/General Obligation Bonds Total

RF - Refuse Fund

08-CIP-B023 18,00018,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

18,00018,000RF - Refuse Fund Total

SA - Special Assessment

01-CIP-S101 4,188,0001,050,000 0 1,046,000 1,046,000 1,046,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

4,188,0001,050,000 0 1,046,000 1,046,000 1,046,000SA - Special Assessment Total

SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund

01-CIP-S101 6,127,0001,363,000 0 1,588,000 1,588,000 1,588,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

08-CIP-B023 18,00018,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

18-CIP-U016 330,00055,000 60,000 65,000 75,000 75,000Sewer Lining 2

6,475,0001,418,000 60,000 1,653,000 1,681,000 1,663,000SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund Total

SU - Storm Sewer Fund

01-CIP-S101 2,352,000480,000 0 624,000 624,000 624,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

01-CIP-U002 140,00026,000 27,000 28,000 29,000 30,000Storm Drainage System Maintenance - Alley Repairs n/a

08-CIP-B023 18,00018,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

20-CIP-S005 10,00010,000Minnetonka Mills/5th St N Signal Replacement 5

2,520,000506,000 27,000 652,000 671,000 664,000SU - Storm Sewer Fund Total

WF - Water Fund

01-CIP-S101 6,185,0001,430,000 0 1,585,000 1,585,000 1,585,000Residential Street Improvements and Utilities n/a

08-CIP-B023 18,00018,000Public Works - Replace Overhead Doors n/a

19-CIP-U017 5,000,0005,000,000Trunk Water Main Rehabilitation 2

11,203,0001,430,000 0 1,585,000 1,603,000 6,585,000WF - Water Fund Total

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

44,472,0007,504,000 2,007,000 9,111,000 9,043,000 16,807,000GRAND TOTAL

Thursday, August 4, 2022
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - ERP

PROJECTS BY YEAR

2023 2027thru

Project Name Department Project # Priority  Project Cost

2023

01-ERP-0003CH - Network Server n/a 26,250Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0004Telephone System n/a 89,600Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0006Computers n/a 36,465Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0009Network Infrastructure Upgrade - Fiber n/a 60,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0015Backup Server n/a 72,120Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0017IT - Office 365 n/a 44,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0020IT - Patching Automation Software 1 33,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0022IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a 42,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0211PD - Network Server n/a 26,250Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0109Extrication Tool (1) n/a 38,000Fire

01-ERP-0127Fire - Lucus Device n/a 18,000Fire

01-ERP-0131Fire - Station Alerting System n/a 100,000Fire

01-ERP-0200Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a 120,000Police

01-ERP-0214Tactical Ballistic Vests / Helmets - SWAT 3 81,160Police

01-ERP-0215Police - Portable Radios n/a 290,000Police

01-ERP-0217Taser Replacement n/a 140,000Police

01-ERP-0218Building Video Server n/a 22,000Police

01-ERP-0221Records Management System n/a 200,000Police

01-ERP-0227Police Equipment n/a 25,000Police

01-ERP-0228Administrative Vehicles n/a 70,000Police

01-ERP-08001/2 Ton Pickup Truck n/a 35,400Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-0804Log Truck n/a 163,600Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-03004x4 1/2 Ton Pickup with Plow n/a 28,900Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0322Streets/Parks Supervisor Vehicle 1 35,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0510Utilities Supervisor Vehicle n/a 35,000Water

1,831,745Total  for 2023

2024

01-ERP-1105Art Center Jaycee Studio Audio Visual n/a 13,500Comm Svcs - Arts Center

01-ERP-0003CH - Network Server n/a 27,037Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0006Computers n/a 37,559Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0012Core Network Switch n/a 20,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0017IT - Office 365 n/a 45,320Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0020IT - Patching Automation Software 1 36,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0022IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a 63,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0211PD - Network Server n/a 27,038Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-1003Pavilion - Floor Scrubber n/a 11,600Pavilion

01-ERP-0200Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a 120,000Police

01-ERP-0212Squad Car Camera Systems n/a 70,000Police

01-ERP-0220Squad Computers n/a 90,000Police

01-ERP-0228Administrative Vehicles n/a 35,000Police

01-ERP-0814Trailer Flatbed n/a 10,000Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-03031 Ton Dump Truck (2) n/a 49,500Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0308Front End Loaders (2) n/a 268,600Public Works: Streets/Traffic

Wednesday, August 3, 2022
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Project Name Department Project # Priority  Project Cost

01-ERP-0555Generator (2) n/a 43,000Sewer

967,154Total  for 2024

2025

01-ERP-1109Art Center Floor Scrubber n/a 10,800Comm Svcs - Arts Center

01-ERP-0003CH - Network Server n/a 27,849Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0005Financial Software - Various Depts. n/a 315,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0006Computers n/a 38,686Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0009Network Infrastructure Upgrade - Fiber n/a 70,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0014Distribution Network Switches n/a 57,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0017IT - Office 365 n/a 46,680Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0020IT - Patching Automation Software 1 40,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0022IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a 43,260Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0211PD - Network Server n/a 27,849Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0052Electronic Inspections Processing 2 16,231Community Services

01-ERP-0108Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) (45) n/a 300,000Fire

01-ERP-0112Thermal Imaging Camera (2) n/a 18,600Fire

01-ERP-0125Fire Radios - Portable and Mobile Devices n/a 455,000Fire

01-ERP-0200Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a 120,000Police

01-ERP-0201Sergeant's Vehicle n/a 65,000Police

01-ERP-03041 Ton Traffic Boom Truck n/a 136,400Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0900Refuse Truck (RAP-R) (2) n/a 275,200Refuse

2,063,555Total  for 2025

2026

01-ERP-0035Activity Center - Floor Scrubber n/a 6,700Comm Svcs - Activity Center

01-ERP-0003CH - Network Server n/a 28,684Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0006Computers n/a 39,847Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0015Backup Server n/a 78,808Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0017IT - Office 365 n/a 48,080Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0020IT - Patching Automation Software 1 40,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0022IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a 44,558Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0024IT - Sandbox Security Appliance n/a 45,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0211PD - Network Server n/a 28,684Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0113Emergency Preparedness Sirens n/a 38,500Fire

01-ERP-1000Pavilion Ice Resurfacer n/a 165,000Pavilion

01-ERP-1001Pavilion - Electric Ice Edger n/a 8,900Pavilion

01-ERP-1002Pavilion Arena Scoreboard n/a 12,000Pavilion

01-ERP-0200Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a 130,000Police

01-ERP-0202PSO / Parking Enforcement Vehicle n/a 65,000Police

01-ERP-0203PSO - Utility 4x4 n/a 86,100Police

01-ERP-0218Building Video Server n/a 25,000Police

01-ERP-0227Police Equipment n/a 25,000Police

01-ERP-07104X4 3/4 Ton Truck n/a 42,100Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

01-ERP-0808Riding Mowers (2) 1 17,700Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-0816Toolcat n/a 80,200Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-0317Sign Machine (Traffic) n/a 18,100Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-05513/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a 45,200Sewer

01-ERP-05013/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a 46,900Water

1,166,061Total  for 2026

2027

01-ERP-0003CH - Network Server n/a 29,545Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0006Computers n/a 41,042Comm Svcs - IT
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Project Name Department Project # Priority  Project Cost

01-ERP-0017IT - Office 365 n/a 49,522Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0020IT - Patching Automation Software 1 40,000Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0022IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a 45,895Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0211PD - Network Server n/a 29,545Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0100Tele-Squirt (Engine 2) n/a 1,000,000Fire

01-ERP-0101Fire Pumper (Engine 3) n/a 900,000Fire

01-ERP-0112Thermal Imaging Camera (2) n/a 20,000Fire

01-ERP-0114Floor Scrubber n/a 20,300Fire

01-ERP-0200Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a 130,000Police

01-ERP-0217Taser Replacement n/a 90,041Police

01-ERP-0714PW - Truck Scan Kit 1 14,143Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

01-ERP-0807Trucksters (3) n/a 17,140Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-03014X4 3/4 Ton Truck with Plow n/a 38,500Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0308Front End Loaders (2) n/a 268,000Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-05003/4 Ton Truck n/a 36,000Water

01-ERP-0509Water Treatment Plant 1 134,392Water

2,904,065Total  for 2027

GRAND TOTAL 8,932,580
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - ERP

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY

2023 2027thru

Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department

Comm Svcs - Activity Center 6,7006,700

Comm Svcs - Arts Center 24,30013,500 10,800

Comm Svcs - IT 1,941,173429,685 255,954 666,324 353,661 235,549

Community Services 16,23116,231

Fire 2,908,400156,000 773,600 38,500 1,940,300

Pavilion 197,50011,600 185,900

Police 1,999,301948,160 315,000 185,000 331,100 220,041

Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv 56,24342,100 14,143

Public Works: Parks/Forestry 324,040199,000 10,000 97,900 17,140

Public Works: Streets/Traffic 843,00063,900 318,100 136,400 18,100 306,500

Refuse 275,200275,200

Sewer 88,20043,000 45,200

Water 252,29235,000 46,900 170,392

1,831,745 967,154 2,063,555 1,166,061 2,904,065 8,932,580TOTAL
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - ERP

PROJECTS BY DEPARTMENT

2023 2027thru

         Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department Project # Priority

Comm Svcs - Activity Center

01-ERP-0035 6,7006,700Activity Center - Floor Scrubber n/a

6,7006,700Comm Svcs - Activity Center Total

Comm Svcs - Arts Center

01-ERP-1105 13,50013,500Art Center Jaycee Studio Audio Visual n/a

01-ERP-1109 10,80010,800Art Center Floor Scrubber n/a

24,30013,500 10,800Comm Svcs - Arts Center Total

Comm Svcs - IT

01-ERP-0009 130,00060,000 70,000Network Infrastructure Upgrade - Fiber n/a

01-ERP-0024 45,00045,000IT - Sandbox Security Appliance n/a

01-ERP-0022 238,71342,000 63,000 43,260 44,558 45,895IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a

01-ERP-0020 189,00033,000 36,000 40,000 40,000 40,000IT - Patching Automation Software 1

01-ERP-0017 233,60244,000 45,320 46,680 48,080 49,522IT - Office 365 n/a

01-ERP-0015 150,92872,120 78,808Backup Server n/a

01-ERP-0012 20,00020,000Core Network Switch n/a

01-ERP-0211 139,36626,250 27,038 27,849 28,684 29,545PD - Network Server n/a

01-ERP-0006 193,59936,465 37,559 38,686 39,847 41,042Computers n/a

01-ERP-0005 315,000315,000Financial Software - Various Depts. n/a

01-ERP-0004 89,60089,600Telephone System n/a

01-ERP-0003 139,36526,250 27,037 27,849 28,684 29,545CH - Network Server n/a

01-ERP-0014 57,00057,000Distribution Network Switches n/a

1,941,173429,685 255,954 666,324 353,661 235,549Comm Svcs - IT Total

Community Services

01-ERP-0052 16,23116,231Electronic Inspections Processing 2

16,23116,231Community Services Total

Fire

01-ERP-0114 20,30020,300Floor Scrubber n/a

01-ERP-0131 100,000100,000Fire - Station Alerting System n/a

01-ERP-0100 1,000,0001,000,000Tele-Squirt (Engine 2) n/a

01-ERP-0125 455,000455,000Fire Radios - Portable and Mobile Devices n/a

01-ERP-0113 38,50038,500Emergency Preparedness Sirens n/a

01-ERP-0112 38,60018,600 20,000Thermal Imaging Camera (2) n/a

01-ERP-0109 38,00038,000Extrication Tool (1) n/a

01-ERP-0108 300,000300,000Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) (45) n/a

01-ERP-0101 900,000900,000Fire Pumper (Engine 3) n/a

01-ERP-0127 18,00018,000Fire - Lucus Device n/a

2,908,400156,000 773,600 38,500 1,940,300Fire Total
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         Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department Project # Priority

Pavilion

01-ERP-1000 165,000165,000Pavilion Ice Resurfacer n/a

01-ERP-1001 8,9008,900Pavilion - Electric Ice Edger n/a

01-ERP-1002 12,00012,000Pavilion Arena Scoreboard n/a

01-ERP-1003 11,60011,600Pavilion - Floor Scrubber n/a

197,50011,600 185,900Pavilion Total

Police

01-ERP-0201 65,00065,000Sergeant's Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0202 65,00065,000PSO / Parking Enforcement Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0220 90,00090,000Squad Computers n/a

01-ERP-0200 620,000120,000 120,000 120,000 130,000 130,000Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a

01-ERP-0228 105,00070,000 35,000Administrative Vehicles n/a

01-ERP-0221 200,000200,000Records Management System n/a

01-ERP-0218 47,00022,000 25,000Building Video Server n/a

01-ERP-0217 230,041140,000 90,041Taser Replacement n/a

01-ERP-0215 290,000290,000Police - Portable Radios n/a

01-ERP-0214 81,16081,160Tactical Ballistic Vests / Helmets - SWAT 3

01-ERP-0212 70,00070,000Squad Car Camera Systems n/a

01-ERP-0203 86,10086,100PSO - Utility 4x4 n/a

01-ERP-0227 50,00025,000 25,000Police Equipment n/a

1,999,301948,160 315,000 185,000 331,100 220,041Police Total

Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv

01-ERP-0710 42,10042,1004X4 3/4 Ton Truck n/a

01-ERP-0714 14,14314,143PW - Truck Scan Kit 1

56,24342,100 14,143Public Works: Bldg/Equip Serv Total

Public Works: Parks/Forestry

01-ERP-0807 17,14017,140Trucksters (3) n/a

01-ERP-0808 17,70017,700Riding Mowers (2) 1

01-ERP-0816 80,20080,200Toolcat n/a

01-ERP-0804 163,600163,600Log Truck n/a

01-ERP-0800 35,40035,4001/2 Ton Pickup Truck n/a

01-ERP-0814 10,00010,000Trailer Flatbed n/a

324,040199,000 10,000 97,900 17,140Public Works: Parks/Forestry Total

Public Works: Streets/Traffic

01-ERP-0308 536,600268,600 268,000Front End Loaders (2) n/a

01-ERP-0317 18,10018,100Sign Machine (Traffic) n/a

01-ERP-0304 136,400136,4001 Ton Traffic Boom Truck n/a

01-ERP-0303 49,50049,5001 Ton Dump Truck (2) n/a

01-ERP-0301 38,50038,5004X4 3/4 Ton Truck with Plow n/a

01-ERP-0300 28,90028,9004x4 1/2 Ton Pickup with Plow n/a

01-ERP-0322 35,00035,000Streets/Parks Supervisor Vehicle 1

843,00063,900 318,100 136,400 18,100 306,500Public Works: Streets/Traffic Total

Refuse

01-ERP-0900 275,200275,200Refuse Truck (RAP-R) (2) n/a

275,200275,200Refuse Total
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         Total2023 2024 2025 2026 2027Department Project # Priority

Sewer

01-ERP-0551 45,20045,2003/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a

01-ERP-0555 43,00043,000Generator (2) n/a

88,20043,000 45,200Sewer Total

Water

01-ERP-0510 35,00035,000Utilities Supervisor Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0500 36,00036,0003/4 Ton Truck n/a

01-ERP-0501 46,90046,9003/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a

01-ERP-0509 134,392134,392Water Treatment Plant 1

252,29235,000 46,900 170,392Water Total

GRAND TOTAL 8,932,5801,831,745 967,154 2,063,555 1,166,061 2,904,065
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - ERP

FUNDING SOURCE SUMMARY

2023 thru 2027

TotalSource 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

AC - Arts Center Fund 24,30013,500 10,800

Equipment Replacement Fund 7,996,1881,701,345 895,554 1,777,555 888,061 2,733,673

PA - Pavilion Fund 197,50011,600 185,900

PKG - Parking Fund 3,5003,500

RF - Refuse Fund 357,00081,800 275,200

SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund 112,50024,300 43,000 45,200

WF - Water Fund 241,59224,300 46,900 170,392

1,831,745 967,154 2,063,555 1,166,061 2,904,065 8,932,580GRAND TOTAL
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EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PLAN

City of Hopkins, MN - ERP

PROJECTS BY FUNDING SOURCE

2023 2027thru

TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

AC - Arts Center Fund

01-ERP-1105 13,50013,500Art Center Jaycee Studio Audio Visual n/a

01-ERP-1109 10,80010,800Art Center Floor Scrubber n/a

24,30013,500 10,800AC - Arts Center Fund Total

Equipment Replacement Fund

01-ERP-0003 139,36526,250 27,037 27,849 28,684 29,545CH - Network Server n/a

01-ERP-0004 76,00076,000Telephone System n/a

01-ERP-0005 315,000315,000Financial Software - Various Depts. n/a

01-ERP-0006 193,59936,465 37,559 38,686 39,847 41,042Computers n/a

01-ERP-0009 130,00060,000 70,000Network Infrastructure Upgrade - Fiber n/a

01-ERP-0012 20,00020,000Core Network Switch n/a

01-ERP-0014 57,00057,000Distribution Network Switches n/a

01-ERP-0015 150,92872,120 78,808Backup Server n/a

01-ERP-0017 233,60244,000 45,320 46,680 48,080 49,522IT - Office 365 n/a

01-ERP-0020 189,00033,000 36,000 40,000 40,000 40,000IT - Patching Automation Software 1

01-ERP-0022 238,71342,000 63,000 43,260 44,558 45,895IT - Windows 10 Enterprise Upgrade n/a

01-ERP-0024 45,00045,000IT - Sandbox Security Appliance n/a

01-ERP-0035 6,7006,700Activity Center - Floor Scrubber n/a

01-ERP-0052 16,23116,231Electronic Inspections Processing 2

01-ERP-0100 1,000,0001,000,000Tele-Squirt (Engine 2) n/a

01-ERP-0101 900,000900,000Fire Pumper (Engine 3) n/a

01-ERP-0108 300,000300,000Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) (45) n/a

01-ERP-0109 38,00038,000Extrication Tool (1) n/a

01-ERP-0112 38,60018,600 20,000Thermal Imaging Camera (2) n/a

01-ERP-0113 38,50038,500Emergency Preparedness Sirens n/a

01-ERP-0114 20,30020,300Floor Scrubber n/a

01-ERP-0125 455,000455,000Fire Radios - Portable and Mobile Devices n/a

01-ERP-0127 18,00018,000Fire - Lucus Device n/a

01-ERP-0131 100,000100,000Fire - Station Alerting System n/a

01-ERP-0200 620,000120,000 120,000 120,000 130,000 130,000Marked Patrol Vehicles (7) n/a

01-ERP-0201 65,00065,000Sergeant's Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0202 65,00065,000PSO / Parking Enforcement Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0203 86,10086,100PSO - Utility 4x4 n/a

01-ERP-0211 139,36626,250 27,038 27,849 28,684 29,545PD - Network Server n/a

01-ERP-0212 66,50066,500Squad Car Camera Systems n/a

01-ERP-0214 81,16081,160Tactical Ballistic Vests / Helmets - SWAT 3

01-ERP-0215 290,000290,000Police - Portable Radios n/a

01-ERP-0217 230,041140,000 90,041Taser Replacement n/a

01-ERP-0218 47,00022,000 25,000Building Video Server n/a

01-ERP-0220 90,00090,000Squad Computers n/a

01-ERP-0221 200,000200,000Records Management System n/a

01-ERP-0227 50,00025,000 25,000Police Equipment n/a

01-ERP-0228 105,00070,000 35,000Administrative Vehicles n/a
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TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

01-ERP-0300 28,90028,9004x4 1/2 Ton Pickup with Plow n/a

01-ERP-0301 38,50038,5004X4 3/4 Ton Truck with Plow n/a

01-ERP-0303 49,50049,5001 Ton Dump Truck (2) n/a

01-ERP-0304 136,400136,4001 Ton Traffic Boom Truck n/a

01-ERP-0308 536,600268,600 268,000Front End Loaders (2) n/a

01-ERP-0317 18,10018,100Sign Machine (Traffic) n/a

01-ERP-0322 35,00035,000Streets/Parks Supervisor Vehicle 1

01-ERP-0710 42,10042,1004X4 3/4 Ton Truck n/a

01-ERP-0714 14,14314,143PW - Truck Scan Kit 1

01-ERP-0800 35,40035,4001/2 Ton Pickup Truck n/a

01-ERP-0804 81,80081,800Log Truck n/a

01-ERP-0807 17,14017,140Trucksters (3) n/a

01-ERP-0808 17,70017,700Riding Mowers (2) 1

01-ERP-0814 10,00010,000Trailer Flatbed n/a

01-ERP-0816 80,20080,200Toolcat n/a

7,996,1881,701,345 895,554 1,777,555 888,061 2,733,673Equipment Replacement Fund Total

PA - Pavilion Fund

01-ERP-1000 165,000165,000Pavilion Ice Resurfacer n/a

01-ERP-1001 8,9008,900Pavilion - Electric Ice Edger n/a

01-ERP-1002 12,00012,000Pavilion Arena Scoreboard n/a

01-ERP-1003 11,60011,600Pavilion - Floor Scrubber n/a

197,50011,600 185,900PA - Pavilion Fund Total

PKG - Parking Fund

01-ERP-0212 3,5003,500Squad Car Camera Systems n/a

3,5003,500PKG - Parking Fund Total

RF - Refuse Fund

01-ERP-0804 81,80081,800Log Truck n/a

01-ERP-0900 275,200275,200Refuse Truck (RAP-R) (2) n/a

357,00081,800 275,200RF - Refuse Fund Total

SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund

01-ERP-0004 6,8006,800Telephone System n/a

01-ERP-0510 17,50017,500Utilities Supervisor Vehicle n/a

01-ERP-0551 45,20045,2003/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a

01-ERP-0555 43,00043,000Generator (2) n/a

112,50024,300 43,000 45,200SF - Sanitary Sewer Fund Total

WF - Water Fund

01-ERP-0004 6,8006,800Telephone System n/a

01-ERP-0500 36,00036,0003/4 Ton Truck n/a

01-ERP-0501 46,90046,9003/4 Ton Utility Truck n/a

01-ERP-0509 134,392134,392Water Treatment Plant 1

01-ERP-0510 17,50017,500Utilities Supervisor Vehicle n/a
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TotalSource Project # Priority 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

241,59224,300 46,900 170,392WF - Water Fund Total

8,932,5801,831,745 967,154 2,063,555 1,166,061 2,904,065GRAND TOTAL
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